

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TUYUANA MORRIS, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
SHUNTERIA S. McINTYRE, deceased,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. SC16-931

v.

ORLANDO S. MUNIZ, M.D., et al.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

SAALFIELD SHAD LAW FIRM
Travase L. Erickson
FBN: 0017822
245 Riverside Ave., Suite 400
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 355-4401
(904) 355-3503 (facsimile)
terickson@saalfieldlaw.com
csmith@saalfieldlaw.com
Attorney for Florida Defense
Lawyers Association

BOYD & JENERETTE, PA
Kansas R. Gooden
FBN: 58707
200 N. Hogan Street, Suite 400
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 353-6241
(904) 353-2863
kgooden@boydjen.com
Attorney for Florida Defense
Lawyers Association

RECEIVED, 06/19/2017 05:48:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER AND THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION PRESERVED THE INTEGRITY OF THE MEDICAL MALPRACTICE PRESUIT SCREENING PROCESS:

SCREENING OUT CLAIMS THAT LACK EXPERT CORROBORATION AND PREVENTING A LITIGANT FROM OBSTRUCTING DISCOVERY AND INTENTIONALLY FRUSTRATING THE PRESUIT OBLIGATION TO ENGAGE IN A FREE AND OPEN EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION.....6

I. The Medical Malpractice Presuit Statutes And Their History6

II. Statutory Construction Requires Enforcing the Plain Language of the Law And Must Not Be Read to Reach Absurd Results..... 12

III. The Statutory Qualifications of Expert Witnesses Required to Substantiate the Presuit Investigation Are No Different than the Qualifications of Expert Witnesses Required to Testify at Trial 14

IV. An Evidentiary Analysis of a Presuit Affiant’s Qualifications Should Be Measured by an Abuse of Discretion Standard And Findings by a Trial Court of a Failure to Cooperate in Presuit Discovery Can Only Be Measured by an Abuse of Discretion Standard..... 16

V. The Trial Court Made the Correct Decision And the First District Rightly Affirmed the Order on Appeal.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)	13
<i>Archer v. Maddux</i> , 645 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	6
<i>Barlow v. N. Okaloosa Med. Ctr.</i> , 877 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2004)	6
<i>Cohen v. Dauphinee</i> , 739 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1999).....	2, 3, 5 – 8, 11, 15, 18 – 20
<i>Derespina v. N. Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 19 So. 3d 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	3, 17
<i>Ham v. Dunmire</i> , 891 So.2d 492 (Fla. 2004).....	3, 18
<i>Ingersoll v. Hoffman</i> , 589 So.2d 223 (Fla.1991)	6
<i>Kukral v. Mekras</i> , 679 So.2d 278 (Fla.1996).....	7, 9, 16
<i>Michael v. Med. Staffing Network, Inc.</i> , 947 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	6
<i>Morris v. Muniz</i> , 189 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	17
<i>Oken v. Williams</i> , 23 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009), <i>decision quashed on procedural but not substantive grounds</i> , 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	8, 9, 18
<i>Oliveros v. Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc.</i> , 45 So. 3d 873, 876 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	13
<i>Paley v. Maraj</i> , 910 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	14
<i>Patrick v. Hess</i> , 212 So. 3d 1039 (Fla. 2017)	12
<i>Rell v. McCulla</i> , 101 So. 3d 878 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	19

Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty. v. Survivors Charter Sch., Inc.,
3 So. 3d 1220, 1235 (Fla. 2009)12

Walker v. Virginia Ins. Reciprocal, 842 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 2003)7

Williams v. Campagnulo, 588 So.2d 982 (Fla.1991).....6

Winson v. Norman, 658 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)4, 18

Wolford v. Boone, 874 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....5, 16

Yocom v. Wuesthoff Health Sys., Inc.,
880 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....3, 13, 14

STATUTES

§ 766.102, Fla. Stat.3, 14

§ 766.102(5)(a), Fla. Stat.3, 14, 15, 19

§ 766.106(3), Fla. Stat.....10

§ 766.106(6), Fla. Stat.....4, 9

§ 766.106(7), Fla. Stat.....2, 4, 5, 9, 17, 18

§ 766.202(6), Fla. Stat.....3, 4, 14, 15, 19

§ 766.203(2), Fla. Stat.....3, 4, 14

§ 766.203(3), Fla. Stat.....9

§ 766.203(4), Fla. Stat.....9

§ 766.205(1), Fla. Stat.....4, 9

§ 766.205(2), Fla. Stat.....2, 4, 5, 10, 17, 18

§ 766.206, Fla. Stat.11

§ 766.206(1), Fla. Stat.....	4, 11, 12
§ 766.206(2), Fla. Stat.....	2, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 18
§ 766.206(3), Fla. Stat.....	4, 11
§ 766.207, Fla. Stat.	10
